

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-08-41</u> Doc#2008- 8733
Date 05/07/2008
01:38:12 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHDNDA LONG-WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00
D. C.

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDING FOR CIVIL SERVICE EXPENSES, DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has a need to pay for expenses related to the Civil Service Commission testing; specialty advertising to reach minority candidates for entry level fire fighter and police officer testing at a cost of \$1,200.00; written examinations for the fire department entry level and promotional testing at a cost of \$2,200; and publication of the legal notice for Civil Service Commission nominations in the newspaper in the amount of \$70.00; for which funding has not previously been provided;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall appropriate \$3,470.00 from the General Fund Balance Appropriation Account (01.990), for specialty advertising, written examinations and publication of legal notice for Conway Civil Service Commission nominations. Funds should be appropriated into the General Fund Civil Service operating account (01.106.296).

SECTION 2. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

 $\textbf{SECTION 3}. \ \textbf{All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict}.$

PASSED this 22nd day of April, 2008.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer